Entra has outstanding bonds subject to early redemption terms in the event of changes in ownership. It has not been

possible to make a complete assessment of the outcome of the change of control on Entra's financing. For this reason,

Samhällsbyggnadsbolaget i Norden AB – Offer Document

124

in the pro forma financial statements it is assumed that these loans will not be settled in connection with the

implementation of the Acquisition of Entra.

7.4.4 Tax effect on adjustments

The tax effect has been taken into account in connection with all adjustments deemed tax deductible or taxable in the

pro forma financial statements. The calculated tax effect may differ from the actual tax effect on implementation of the

Acquisition of Entra and Hemfosa.

The tax calculations for current tax are based on a tax rate of 21.4 per cent. for 2019 and 2020.

7.5 Pro forma income statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

In SEK million

SBB

(190101-

191231)

IFRS

Hemfosa

(190101-

191222)

IFRS

Pro forma

adjustments  Note

Entra

(190101-

191231)

IFRS

Pro forma

adjustments Note

SBB Pro

forma

income

statement

Total

 (Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)  (Audited) (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

Rental income .....  1,996 2,810   2,513   7,319

Operating costs .....  (731) (803)   (203)   (1,737)

Net operating income .....  1,265 2,007 -  2,310 -  5,582

Central administration .....  (136) (179)   (184)   (498)

Acquisition and restructuring costs .....  (83) - (83) A1 - (246) B1 (412)

Other operating income and expenses ...  - 8   43   51

Result from associated companies/joint

ventures .....  92 30   335   457

Profit before financial items .....  1,138 1,867 (83)  2,504 (246)  5,180

Financial income and expenses.....  (493) (546) (4) A2 (592) (317) B2 (1,953)

Profit from property management ...  645 1,320 (87)  1,913 (563)  3,228

Changes in value, property .....  2,453 1,531   2,052   6,036

Dissolution of goodwill after property

sales .....  - -   -   -

Changes in value, derivatives .....  39 65   49   153

Profit before tax .....  3,137 2,916 (87)  4,014 (563)  9,417

   -

Tax .....  (513) (545) 1 A3 (547) 68 B3 (1,536)

Net profit for the year .....  2,624 2,372 (86)  3,466 (495)  7,880

7.5.1 Notes to the pro forma accounts

A1

Transaction expenses totalling SEK 83 million attributable to the acquisition of Hemfosa are assumed to have arisen on

1 January 2019, entailing a pro forma adjustment in the income statement for acquisition and restructuring costs. The

expenses are items of a non-recurring nature and are assumed not to be deductible.

A2

The cash consideration for the Acquisition of Hemfosa totalling SEK 11,372 million was financed through proprietary

funds of SEK 9,243 million, bond loans and commercial papers of SEK 685 million and a rights issue of SEK 1,500 million.

[…]

for increased interest expenses totalling SEK 235 million. The ultimate financing may, however, look different, resulting

in other interest expenses.

Arrangement fees for the utilized bridge loan of SEK 144 million has been accrued over the tenor of the loan (assumed

to correspond to the pro forma period of 21 months) and is SEK 82 million for the period. The expenses are items of a

non-recurring nature.

This entails a pro forma adjustment in the income statement for increased interest expenses totalling SEK 317 million.

B3

The pro forma adjustments presented regarding financing expenses have an impact on the tax expense for the period.

The adjustment relates to a positive effect of SEK 68 million regarding tax related to the increased interest expenses

(21,4 per cent. of SEK 317 million). The ultimate financing may, however, look different, resulting in other interest

expenses and also different tax expenses. The adjustment may have a continuing impact on SBB.

7.6 Pro forma income statement for the nine month period ended 30 September 2020

In SEK million SBB (200101 –

200930)

IFRS

Entra (200101-

200930)

IFRS

Pro forma

adjustments Note

SBB Pro forma income

statement Total

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

Rental income .....  3,868 1,739   5,607

Operating costs .....  (1,199) (152)   (1,351)

Net operating income .....  2,669 1,587 -  4,256

Central administration .....  (173) (129)   (302)

Acquisition and restructuring costs .....  (49)   (49)

Other operating income and expenses .....  - 27   27

Result from associated companies/joint

ventures .....  42 91   133

Profit before financial items .....  2,489 1,576 -  4,065

Financial income and expenses.....  (888) (411) (237) A1 (1,536)

Profit from property management .....  1,601 1,163 (237)  2,527

Changes in value, property .....  5,248 1,491   6,739

Dissolution of goodwill after property sales  (439)   (439)

Changes in value, derivatives .....  (268) (334)   (602)

Profit before tax .....  6,142 2,319 (237)  8,224

Tax .....  (408) (495) 51 A2 (853)

Net profit for the year .....  5,734 1,825 (186)  7,373

Samhällsbyggnadsbolaget i Norden AB – Offer Document

126

7.6.1 Notes to the pro forma accounts

A1

The cash consideration for the acquisition of Entra totalling SEK 21,872 million, as well as transaction and issue expenses

totalling SEK 379 million, will be financed through proprietary funds of SEK 5,851 million and a bridge loan of SEK 16,400

million. The bridge loan has an annual interest rate of NIBOR for the relevant interest period plus a margin of 1.2 per

cent. In the pro forma financial statements, NIBOR 1 month of 0.23 per cent. is used as the benchmark rate, which

[…]

Arrangement fees for the utilized bridge loan of SEK 144 million has been accrued over the tenor of the loan (assumed

to correspond to the pro forma period of 21 months) and is SEK 62 million for the period. The expenses are items of a

non-recurring nature.

This entails a pro forma adjustment in the income statement for increased interest expenses totalling SEK 237 million.

A2

The pro forma adjustments presented regarding financing expenses have an impact on the tax expense for the period.

The adjustment relates to a positive effect of SEK 51 million regarding tax related to the increased interest expenses

(21.4 per cent. of SEK 237 million). The ultimate financing may, however, look different, resulting in other interest

expenses and also different tax expenses. The adjustment may have a continuing impact on SBB.

7.7 Pro forma balance sheet as of 30 September 2020

In SEK million SBB

(200930)

IFRS

Entra

(200930)

IFRS

Pro forma

adjustments Note

SBB Pro forma balance

sheet Total

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

ASSETS .....  - - -  -

Fixed assets.....  - - -  -

Goodwill .....  6,261 111 7,876 A 14,248

Investment properties .....  81,187 49,434 4,471 A 135,092

Land lease agreements .....  460 - -  460

Equipment, machinery and installations.....  16 - -  16

Shares in associated companies/joint ventures  1,233 476 -  1,709

Receivables from associated companies/joint

ventures .....  1,128 - -  1,128

Financial assets at fair value .....  1,605  -  1,605

Derivatives .....   421   421

Other long-term receivables.....  23 299 -  322

Other fixed assets .....  - 17 -  17

Total fixed assets .....  91,913 50,757 12,347  155,017

Current assets ..... 

Accounts receivables .....  21  63  -  84

Other receivables .....  2,241  285  -  2,526

Cash and cash equivalents .....  6,065  287  (5,994) B 358

Inventory properties .....   398  -   398

Total current assets .....  8,327 1,033  (5,994)  3,366

TOTAL ASSETS .....  100,240 51,790  6,353  158,383

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES ..... 

Equity .....  41,983 24,203  (10,859) C 55,327

Samhällsbyggnadsbolaget i Norden AB – Offer Document

127

In SEK million SBB

(200930)

IFRS

Entra

(200930)

IFRS

Pro forma

adjustments Note

SBB Pro forma balance

sheet Total

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

Interest-bearing liabilities .....  47,984 19,680  16,256 D 83,920

Deferred tax liabilities .....  6,310 5,571   984 E 12,865

Liabilities leasing .....  460  -  -  460

Derivatives .....  120 808   -  928

Other liabilities .....  3,383 1,528  (28) F 4,883

Total liabilities .....  58,257 27,587  17,212  103,056

  - - -   -

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....  100,240 51,790  6,353  158,383

7.7.1 Notes to the pro forma accounts

A

In the pro forma financial statements, the preliminary purchase price was calculated at SEK 33,649 million. The final

value of shares issued in SBB and the exchange rate used in the purchase price calculation might differ from the value

in the pro forma financial statements.

SBB has for the purposes of the pro forma financial statements performed a preliminary purchase price allocation. This

allocation has formed the basis for the presentation in the pro forma balance sheet. The final allocation may significantly

differ from this allocation and could materially affect the presentation in the pro forma balance sheet. The main